Senate Bill 300 By: Senator Hickman of the 4th

# A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1 To amend an Act creating a board of commissioners for Tattnall County, approved 2 August 18, 1927 (Ga. L. 1927, p. 674), as amended, particularly by an Act approved 3 April 25, 2002 (Ga. L. 2002, p. 4730), so as to change certain provisions relating to 4 compensation and expense supplements of the chairperson and members of the board of 5 commissioners; to provide for an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other 6 purposes.

7

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8

#### **SECTION 1.**

9 An Act creating a board of commissioners for Tattnall County, approved August 18, 1927
10 (Ga. L. 1927, p. 674), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 25, 2002
11 (Ga. L. 2002, p. 4730), is amended by revising subsection (i) of Section 1A as follows:

12 "(i) Salaries and expenses. Commissioners shall receive as compensation for their services 13 as commissioners the sum of \$650.00 per month. The chairperson shall receive as 14 compensation for his or her services the sum of \$950.00. In addition to the monthly 15 salaries proved in this subsection, each commissioner shall receive an expense supplement 16 in the sum of \$600.00 per month and the chairperson shall receive an expense supplement 17 in the sum of \$700.00 per month. The expense supplement is in addition to all salaries and 18 shall cover the costs of expenses incurred by said commissioners during the performance 19 of their duties of office. Upon approval by a majority vote of the board of commissioners, 20 the chairperson shall also be furnished a motor vehicle for use in carrying out the duties of 21 his or her office. The cost of such motor vehicle and the reasonable expenses of operating 22 and maintaining such motor vehicle shall be paid from county funds. The chairperson may 23 allow any member of the board of commissioners to use such motor vehicle in carrying out 24 the duties of such member's office. No other form of compensation or benefit, either directly or indirectly, shall be received by a commissioner, including the chairperson, for 25 26 the performance of his or her official duties as a county commissioner of Tattnall County."

27

## **SECTION 2.**

28 This Act shall become effective on the first day of the month following the month in which

such Act is approved by the Governor or in which it becomes law without such approval.

30

### **SECTION 3.**

31 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.